

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA
U.S. HEALTHCARE INC. and
AETNA HEALTH OF
CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No. S269212

Second Appellate District,
Division Eight
No. B304217

Los Angeles County
Superior Court
No. BC487412

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LOCAL PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER**

The Honorable Judge Elihu Berle, Presiding

DAVID CHIU, State Bar #189542
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative
Litigation
OWEN J. CLEMENTS, State Bar #141805
Chief of Special Litigation
RONALD H. LEE, State Bar #238720
Deputy City Attorney
SAN FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3935
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644
E-Mail: Ronald.Lee@sfcityatty.org
Attorneys for the San Francisco City
Attorney's Office

*[Amici Curiae Counsel Continued on Next
Page]*

Additional Counsel (Continued from Preceding Page):

Barbara J. Parker, State Bar #69722
City Attorney
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Oakland City Hall
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601
Email: BParker@oaklandcityattorney.org
Attorney for the Oakland City Attorney's Office

Mara W. Elliott, State Bar #175466
City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO CITY ATTORNEY
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 236-6220
Email: cityattorney@sandiego.gov
Attorney for the San Diego City Attorney's Office

Nora V. Frimann, State Bar #93249
City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE SAN JOSE CITY ATTORNEY
200 E. Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113-1905
Telephone: (408) 998-3131
Email: nora.frimann@sanjoseca.gov
Attorney for the San Jose City Attorney's Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF 5

IDENTITY OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 6

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 8

Introduction 8

Argument 8

I. The California Legislature Wanted The UCL
To Be Enforced By Private And Public Law
Offices 8

A. The UCL Serves A Broad Remedial
Purpose..... 8

B. The UCL Vests Private Parties With The
Ability To File Actions To Enforce The
UCL. 9

II. Public Prosecutors Are Constrained By Limited
Resources..... 10

III. Private Plaintiffs Play A Vital Role In The
Enforcement of Consumer Rights..... 11

Conclusion..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court of Orange County
(2020) 9 Cal.5th 6428, 9, 11

Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 106611

Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 16310

In re Tobacco II Cases
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 29810, 12

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 3109

McGill v. Citibank, N.A.
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 94512

State Statutes & Codes

Business and Professions Code

§ 172005, 6, 8

§ 172019

§ 1720310, 12

§ 172049, 10
